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Town of Aurora
Committee of Adjustment
Meeting Agenda

Thursday, February 9, 2017
7 p.m., Council Chambers, Town Hall

1. Approval of the Agenda
Recommended:

That the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved.
2. Declarations of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof

3. Adoption of the Minutes

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of January 12, 2017
Meeting Number 17-01

Recommended:

That the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 17-01 be
adopted as printed and circulated.



Committee of Adjustment Meeting No. 17-02
Thursday, February 9, 2017 Page 2 of 2

4. Presentation of Applications

1. Minor Variance Application: MV-2017-01A-B — Montesanti
39 Beechbrooke Way

2. Minor Variance Application: MV-2017-02A-D — Gery
74 Centre Street

5. New Business

6. Adjournment
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Town of Aurora

Planning and Building Services

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

DATE: February 3, 2017

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, Committee of Adjustment/ Planning

Technician

RE: Minor Variance Application
Montesanti
39 Beechbrooke Way

Lot 124, Registered Plan 65M-2793

File NO: MV-2017-01A-B

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-01A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in minimum interior side yard setback to construct
an accessory structure (shed). The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling Second
Density Residential Exception (R2-31) Zone. Section 11.33.2.2 of the Zoning By-law
requires minimum:interior side yard setback of 0.6 metres. The Applicant is proposing to
construct an accessory structure (shed) with a 0.38 metre interior side yard setback to the
easterly property line; thus requiring Variance of 0.22 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-01B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in minimum rear yard setback to construct

an accessory structure (shed). The property in question is in a Detached Dwelling Second
Density Residential Exception (R2-31) Zone. Section 6.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires
minimum rear yard setback of 1.0 metre for an accessory structure. The Applicant is
proposing to construct an accessory structure (shed) with a 0.43 metre rear yard setback;

thus requiring Variance of 0.57 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES
CIRCULATED

Planning Services:

Building Services:

Infrastructure and Environmental Services:

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services:

Central York Fire Services:

- COMMENTS RECEIVED
No objections.

' No comments.

| No ObjectiOns subjeCt to
condition.

 No comments.

- No comments received.
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0 objections.

" Power Stream:

York Region: ' No objections.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there is a condition suggested
in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria and
determine whether:

* The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained,

= The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Zoning By-law will be maintained;

= The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or
structure; and,

* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the APPLICATION
in the context of the legislative framework and the comments contained herein.

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town's
Director or designate of Infrastructure and Environmental Services; that the Applicant
has satisfied all concerns below and as noted in the January 20, 2017 memo by
Patrick Ngo, Municipal Engineer:

e THAT Applicant shall maintain original grading and drainage pattern at
property limits abutting neighbouring properties.

2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the
Notice of Decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: February 2, 2017
TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer to the Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Marty Rokos, Planner
RE: Application for Minor Variance
Frank & Diane Montesanti
39 Beechbrooke Way

Lot 124, Registered Plan 65M-2793
File No. MV-2017-01A-B

The Applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended. The applicant has built an accessory structure (shed).

Application MV-2017-01A: The applicant proposes to reduce the minimum interior side
yard setback for an accessory structure from 0.6 m to 0.38 m, thereby requiring a
variance of 0.22 m.

Application MV-2017-01B: The applicant proposes to reduce the minimum rear yard
setback for an accessory structure from 1.0 m to 0.43 m, thereby requiring a variance of
0.57 m.

Planning staff have evaluated the Minor Variance Applications pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1. General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” by the Town of Aurora
Official Plan. It is the intent of the “Stable Neighbourhoods” designation to protect the
area from incompatible forms of development and, at the same time, permit them to
evolve and be enhanced over time. Planning staff are of the opinion that the subject
variances are considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2. General Intent of the Zoning By-law
The subject lands are zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2-31)

Exception Zone” within the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78. The current zoning
permits one single detached dwelling and a home occupation.
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The intent of the minimum interior side yard and rear yard setbacks is to ensure that
adequate spatial separation is maintained from the side and rear lot lines and to
minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties. The rear yard of the subject property
is screened by a wood privacy fence. It is Planning staff's opinion that the shed has
adequate spatial separation from the side and rear property lines.

Given the above, Planning staff are of the opinion that the variances maintain the
general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3. Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The neighbourhood is characterized by two storey single detached dwellings on uniform
lot sizes developed in the 1980s and 1990s. Many properties in the area have
accessory buildings such as sheds in the rear yards, including the adjacent property to
the rear of the subject property.

Given the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the variance constitutes a
desirable, compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4, Are the variances minor in nature

The shed is situated at the southeast corner of the property and is screened by a wood
privacy fence and an existing shed on the adjacent property to the rear. Planning Staff
are of the opinion that the requested variances will not have a negative impact on
adjacent properties and are of the opinion that the variances are minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the Minor Variance Applications meet the four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff have no
objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application Files: MV-2017-01A-B.

K:\Planning & Building Services\GOV\CouncilComm\StaffReports\COAWariances\2017 Reports\MV-2017-01A-B, 39 Beechbrooke
(Montesanti) - MPR - accessory structure rear & side yard.docx
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RECEIVED

DATE: January 20, 2017
TO: Justin Leung, Secretary-Treasurer Committee of Adjustment
FROM: Patrick Ngo, Infrastructure and Environmental Services
RE: Application for Minor Variance

Montesanti

39 Beechbrooke Way
Lot 124, Registered Plan 65M-2793

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Department has no objection to this minor
variance application provided that the applicant shall maintain the original lot grading and
drainage pattern at property limits abutting neighbouring properties.

s

Patrick Ngo
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4375

KAInfrastructure & Environmental Services\PDB\EngPInDev\DesignDevReviewAVariances\2017\MV-2017-01A-B 39 Beechbrooke Way-pn.docx





Leung, Justin _

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Monday, January 23, 2017 9:29 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: February 9 COA Application Packages
Attachments: February MV 74 Centre st.docx

Hi Justin

Here are the comments for 74 Centre Street, we have no comments for the Beechbrooke Way application
Jim

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: January-19-17 10:04 AM

To: McDonald, John (jmcdonald@cyfs.ca); developmentservices@york.ca; Ramunno, Marco; Letman, Glen; Tree, Jim;
Bazar, Afshin; Sethi, Kristal; Van Scheyndel, Janet; Mihail, Anca; Palombi, Palma

Subject: February 9 COA Application Packages

In accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment (COA) Application packages to be heard at the February 9 COA meeting:

MV-2017-01 - Montesanti - 39 Beechbrooke Way

MV-2017-02 - Gery - 74 Centre Street

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Planning & Building Services
Development Planning Division
Committee of Adjustment Section
Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736
jleung@aurcra.ca

www.aurora ca






Date:
Attention:
RE:

File No.:
Related Files:
Applicant:

Location

January 27" | 2017
Justin Leung
Request for Comments

MV-2017-01A-B

Frank and Diane Montesanti

39 Beechbrooke Way





oot COMMENTS:

g AT

':I We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval

We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the

X following comments (attached below).

D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (attached below).

PowerStream has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review, however, does not imply
any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with PowerStream making the work
area safe. All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of PowerStream'’s cost for any relocation work.

References:
e Ontario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297

Fax: 905-532-4401

E-mail: stephen.cranley@powerstream.ca






Construction Standard

03-1

Power <=
Stream &
SYSTEM VOLTAGE
LOCATION OF WIRES,  llspAN GUYS AND| UP TO 600V |4.16/2.4kV TO
C%J:IBEI)-&ng;S COMMUNICATIONS AND 27.6/16kV 44KV
WIRES NEUTRAL {SEE NOTE 1)
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)
OVER OR ALONGSIDE ROADS,
DRIVEWAYS OR LANDS 442cm 442em 480cm 520cm
ACCESSIBLE TO VEHICLES
OVER GROUND ACCESSIBLE
TO PEDESTRIANS AND 250cm 310cm 340cm 370cm
BICYCLES ONLY
ABOVE TOP OF RAIL AT
RAILWAY CROSSINGS 730em 730em 760cm 810cm
o e .
SAG
ATTACHMENT HEIGHT
ATTACHMENT HEIGHT VERTICA WIRE/CABLE/
ERTICAL
CLEARANGCE CONDUCTOR

1 GRADE DIFF.

MINIMUM ATTACHMENT HEIGHT = MAXIMUM SAG CONVERS'%:PEIB&E
+ MINIMUM YERTICAL CLEARANCE (FROM ABOVE TABLE) METRIC (APPROX)
+ GRADE DIFFERENCE i
+ 0.3m (VEHICLE OR RAILWAY LOCATION) 810cm | 27 -0
+ SNOW DEPTH (PEDESTRIAN LOCATION, SEE NOTE 3) 760cm | 25'—4
] 730cm | 24'-4
NOTES: 520em 17'-4"
1. THE MULTIGROUNDED SYSTEM NEUTRAL HAS THE SAME CLEARANCE AS THE 600V 480¢em 16'-0"
SYSTEM. 4d4Zcm 15'-5"
) 370cm | 12'=4"
2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES IN THE ABOVE TABLE ARE UNDER MAXIMUM SAG 340cm | 11-4"
CONDITIONS. 310em | 10°=4"
3. REFER TO CSA STANDARD C22.3 No.1, ANNEX D FOR LOCAL SNOW DEPTH VALUES, L 290cm | 8'-4
4, ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA STANDARD €22.3. REFERENCES

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF
WIRES, CABLES AND CONDUCTORS
ABOVE GROUND OR RAILS

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010-DEC-24 REVISION NO: R1 REVISION DATE: 2012-JAN-09

—GRADE DIFF,

SAGS AND TENSIONS [ SECTION 02

Joe Crozier, P.Ebg.
Nitne

Certificate of Approval
This construction Standard meets the safety
Tequirements of Section 4 of Regulation 2244

P.Eng. Approvel By:

2012-JAN-09
Dale

Jae Crozier






Construction Standard 03—4

l— 0 _"Yw v‘l
& CONDUCTOR ZONE 4
vl e e (R
S oy e o
& | X"
& f
C ;‘ l__.-x. l
¢ 7
2]
A N §l [
| £
3 | |
al |
E __"x"ﬁ | | &% LML I
g
| : |
| |
MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARNACE MINIMUM YERTICAL CLEARANCE
UNDER MAXIMUM SWING CONDITIONS | UNDER MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG CONDITIONS
VOLTAGE DIMENSION "X" DIMENSION *Y”
{SEE NOTES 1, 3 & 4) (SEE NOTES 1, 2, 4 & 5)
0-600V AND NEUTRAL 100cm 250cm
4.16/2.4 TO 44kv 300em 480cm
NOTES
1, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A CONDUCTOR BE PERMITTED TO PENETRATE THE
ENVELOPE SHOWN BY THE DOVTED LINE.
2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG.
3. THE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM SWING. WHERE THE
CONDUCTOR SWING IS NOT KMOWN A HORIZONTAL CLEARAMCE OF 480CM SHALL BE USED.
4. BUILDINGS THAT EXCEED 3 STOREYS OR 15M IN HEIGHT, THE WINIMUM HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE OF THE SECONDARY CONDUCTORS SHOULD BE INCREASED TO 300¢m WHERE IT
IS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING OF LADDERS BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENTS.
5. [N SITUATIONS SUCH AS MULTI-LEVEL GARAGES, WHERE ROOFS ARE NORMALLY USED BY
PERSONS AND YEHICLES, THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF POWERSTREAM STANDARD 03-1
SHALL APPLY.
6. DISTRIBUTION LINES CONSTRUCTED NEAR BUILDINGS SHALL BE BUILT TO AVOID OVERHANG
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WHERE UINES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OVER OR ADJACENT TO
BUILDINGS THE APPLICABLE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL BE AT
CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM CONDUCTOR SWING AND MAXIMUM SAG, THE ABOVE CLEARANGES
ARE DESIGNED TO PREVENT PERSONS ON OR IN BUILDINGS AS WELL AS EXTERNAL CONVERSION TABLE
MACHINERY USED IN CONJUCTION WITH A BUILDING TO COME IN CONTACT WITH NETRC | SePENAL
CONDUCTORS. EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO INCREASE THESE CLEARANCES WHERE {APPROX)
POSSIBLE. —
480em 16'=0
7. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA ©22.3 NO.1-06 (TABLE-9). 300cm | 10°-0"
250em B'—4"
100em 34"
MINIMUM VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES
OF CONDUCTORS FROM BUILDINGS OR OTHER m,mmg;;;:gm:’ﬂwgq
PERMANENT STRUCTURES (CONDUCTORS NOT raims o Scion o Repibion 1204
i , P.En, D5
ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS) Nome % D
P.Eng. Approval By: D. Dadwani
ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010—MAY—05 REVISION NO: REVISION DATE: —
Peradrg ard Rechs 2 Daslgrie 2 MPrv3in s mowry ol Sacon 040N 334 RO Yy %, 10,2y, WU 0 B I90 AN,

P
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Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2017 11:18 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: MV-2017-01, 39 Beechbrooke Way, MV-2017-02, 74 Centre Street, Minor Variance,
Aurora

Attachments: MV-2017-01 application package.pdf; MV-2017-02 application package.pdf

Good Morning Justin,

The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the above Minor Variance applications and has no
objection.

Regards,

Gabrielle

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Programs and Process Improvement Section | Planning and
Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 6Z1
0 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@york.ca | www.york.ca/developmentservices Our Values: Integrity,
Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:JLeung@aurora.ca]

Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 10:04 AM

To: jmcdonald@cyfs.ca; Development Services; MRamunno@aurora.ca; gletman@aurora.ca; jtree@aurora.ca;
ABazar@aurora.ca; KSethi@aurora.ca; jvanscheyndel@aurora.ca; AMihail@aurora.ca; PPalombi@aurora.ca
Subject: February 9 COA Application Packages

In accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment (COA) Application packages to be heard at the February 9 COA meeting:

MV-2017-01 - Montesanti - 39 Beechbrooke Way

MV-2017-02 - Gery - 74 Centre Street

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Planning & Building Services
Development Planning Division
Committee of Adjustment Section
Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

DATE: February 3,2017

FROM: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, Committee of Adjustment/ Planning
Technician

RE: Minor Variance Application
Gery
74 Centre Street
Lot 13, Registered Plan 107
File NO: MV-2017-02A-D

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-02A

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in front yard setback to construct a detached
dwelling. The property in question is in a Special Mixed Density Residential (R5) Zone.
Section 11.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires minimum front yard setback of 6.0 metres.
The Applicant is proposing to construct a 263.1 m2detached dwelling which is 3.8 metres to
front property line; thus requiring Variance of 2.2 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-02B

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in minimum distance separation to front property line
to construct open-sided roofed porch. The property in question is in a Special Mixed Density
Residential (R5) Zone. Section 6.48.1 of the Zoning By-law requires encroachments for
open-sided roofed porches to have minimum distance separation of 4.5 metres from front
property line. The Applicant is proposing to construct an open-sided roofed porch which is
2.4 metres from front property line; thus requiring Variance of 2.1 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-02C

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow reduction in minimum distance separation to front property line
to construct porch steps. The property in question is in a Special Mixed Density

Residential (R5) Zone. Section 6.48.1 of the Zoning By-law requires encroachments for
open-sided roofed porches to have minimum distance separation of 4.5 metres from front
property line. The Applicant is proposing to construct porch steps which are 1.1 metres from
front property line; thus requiring Variance of 3.4 metres.
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PURPOSE OF APPLICATION MV-2017-02D

The Applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No, 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow an increase in maximum lot coverage to construct a detached
dwelling. The property in question is in a Special Mixed Density Residential (R5) Zone.
Section 11.2.3 of the Zoning By-law requires maximum lot coverage of 35%. The Applicant
is proposing to construct a 263.1 m? detached dwelling with lot coverage of 38 %; thus
requiring Variance of 3%.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS RECEIVED
CIRCULATED

Planning Services: No objections.

Building Services: No comments.
Infrastructure and Environmental Services: No concems.

Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services: ?;)ngﬁggztsi?ns subject to
Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No objections.

York Region: No objections.

Heritage Planning, Planning Services: No objections.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER

There appear to be no objections to the Application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the Decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR MINOR VARIANCE

In considering this Application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria and
determine whether:

= The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;

» The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

= The Variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or
structure; and,

* The proposed Variance is minor in nature.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the APPLICATION
in the context of the legisiative framework and the cornments contained herein.

1.

SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town's
Director or designate of Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services; that the Applicant
has satisfied all concems below and as noted in the February 9, 2017 memo by Jim
Tree, Manager of Parks:

That the owner is required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspects of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing and current remaining vegetation,
both on or in the vicinity of the subject property The report shall include
recommendations and an action plan on the mitigation of negative effects to
vegetation , during and post construction periods as well as measures aimed at
tree health care and protection for all trees directly affected by the project both
within and adjacent to the subject property

Should it be determined by the Arborist /Forester that trees and vegetation
warrants preservation and protection then the report shall include a schedule of
monitoring the ongoing site work through a series of scheduled site visits by the
Arborist / Forester during and post construction to ensure the vegetation
preservation measures remain in compliance throughout the project, each site
Visit to be documented and any resulting action items required by the Arborist
{Forester shall be implemented and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist
/Forester following each visit.

The owner shall agree to provide financial securities based on the total vaiue of
the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owners Arborist/ Forester. To the satisfaction of the Director of
Parks and Recreation.

The owner may be required to provide vegetation compensation and a replanting
plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE REMOVAL/PRUNING AND
COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction of the Direction of Parks and
Recreation as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.
Compensation planting shall be completed prior to release of the financial
securities.

The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850-16-
prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

All of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a Letter of Undertaking
with the Town of Aurora.to guarantee compliance with the Conditions of Approval
and all related site works
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2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the
Notice of Decision, or the Variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Secretary-treasurer, COA Ext. 4223
Justin Leung

Secretary- Treasurer,
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician






g

% 100 John West Way
Box 1000 Town of Aurora
AUl@RA PRl Planning and Building Services

Yowre in Good Conpany Phone: 905-727-3123 Ext. 4348
Email: jhealey@aurora.ca
www.aurora.ca

INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: February9, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Secretary Treasurer
FROM: Jeff Healey, Planner, Planning & Development Services

RE: Application for Minor Variance
Gery
74 Centre Street
Lot 13, Registered Plan 107
File No. MV-2017-02(A-D)

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of the Town of Aurora Zoning
By-law 2213-78, as amended. The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing
building and construct a new 263 m? dwelling within the Northeast Old Aurora Heritage
Conservation District. The applicant is applying for the following variances:

Application MV-2017-02A: Section 11.2.2 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum
front side yard setback of 6.0 metres. The applicant proposes a front side yard setback
of 3.8 metres, requiring a variance of 2.2 metres.

Application MV-2017-02B: Section 6.48.1. of the Zoning By-law requires porch
encroachments be subject to a minimum distance separation of 4.5 metres from the
front property line. The applicant proposes a front porch which is 2.4 metres to the front
property line requiring a variance of 2.1 metres

Application MV-2017-02C: Section 6.48.1. of the Zoning By-law requires step
encroachments shall be subject to a minimum distance separation of 4.5 metres from
the front property line. The applicant proposes steps which are 1.1 metres from the front
propenty line, requiring a variance of 3.4 metres.

Application MV-2017-02D: Section 11.2.3 of the Zoning By-law requires a maximum lot
coverage of 35%. The applicant proposes a maximum lot coverage of 38%, requiring a
variance of 3%.

Planning staff have evaluated the minor variance applications pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.
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1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject lands are designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” by Scheduie “A” of the Town
of Aurora Official Plan. It is the intent of the Stable Neighbourhoods designation to
ensure that the area is protected from incompatible forms of development and, at the
same time, be permitted to evolve and be enhanced over time. Planning staff are of the
opinion that the subject variance is considered to maintain the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended, zones the subject lands as
“Special Mixed Density Residential (R5) Zone”". The current zoning permits a range of
residential dwelling types and a private home daycare.

The intent of the front yard setback and porch encroachment provisions are to ensure
that adequate spatial separation between the front porch and the property line are
maintained, minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties, ensure an adeqguate
amount of outdoor amenity area, and that the development is compatible with the
surrounding area. Variance A proposes a reduced front yard setback of 3.8 metres.
Section 6.7 of the Zoning By-law states that buildings constructed on the same block
may be buiit with an average setback which is equal to the average setback of the
adjacent buildings, but this depth shall not be less than 3m from the front lot line.
Variances B and C would allow the construction of a front porch located 2.1 metres from the
front lot line and steps located 1.1 metres from the front lot line. The variances are
considered to maintain adequate spatial separation.

With respect to Variance D, Section 11.2.3 of the Zoning by-law requires a maximum Lot
Coverage of 35%. The intent of the Lot Coverage provision is to ensure appropriate
landscaping and to limit the size of a building footprint on a lot. The increase in lot
coverage is proposed at 38%.

The lot area of the subject lands is 716 m? and the proposed gross floor area of the building
is 263 m? plus a 9 m? accessory structure. The proposed dwelling is a one storey dwelling,
which reduces the structures massing to adjacent residential buildings. Furthermore, the
existing lot has a lot depth of 38.8 metres, which is less than the average lot depth of 54
metres on the North side of Centre Street. [f the lot depth of 54 metres was applied and no
other elements of the proposal changed, a variance for lot coverage would not be required.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances maintain the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law,

3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The subject lands are located within the Northeast Old Aurora Heritage Conservation
District. The existing building on the property can be described as a 1 12 storey
structure, designed in an arts and crafts architectural style constructed circa 1873.
Surrounding buildings comprise primarily of heritage homes constructed between 1855
and 1920 with a few bungalows constructed circa 1950.
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Upon visiting the subject site and neighbouring properties along Centre Street, the
majority of neighbouring structures have reduced front yard setbacks and porch
encroachments. As previously mentioned, the proposed structure is a one storey
building, measuring 5.6 metres in height. The proposed building will maintain a rear
yard setback of 14.1 metres.

Given the above, the proposed variances are considered desirable, compatible, and
appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested variances will not have a negative
impact on the adjacent residential properties and surrounding neighbourhood. The rear
addition is in keeping with the general buiit form of housing size on the street. Therefore,
Staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances are minor in nature.

Heritage Considerations

On November 5, 2014, the former owner of the property located at 74 Centre Street
submitted a Demolition pemit for the existing building. The former owner subsequently
submitted Heritage permit applications requesting the demolition of the existing single
detached residence and construction of a new single detached residence on the subject
property. The Heritage permits were approved by Council on February 10, 2015.

In 2016, the property ownership changed. The owner submitted a new Heritage permit {(NE-
HCD-HPA-16-12) to request a new design for the proposed detached dwelling. The owner
proposes a 1 storey structure designed in an Arts and Crafts architectural style. On
December 12, 2016, the Heritage permit received the following recommendation from the
Heritage Advisory Commitiee:

HAC16-021 - Heritage Permit Application, 74 Centre Street, File Number: NE-HCD-HPA-
16-12

a) That the proposed one-storey single family dwelling, as part of Heritage Permit
Application NE-HCD-HPA-16-12, be approved provided that the comments
received by the applicant in delegation are found to conform to the Northeast
Old Aurora Heritage Conservation District Plan.

The application was subsequently approved by Council on December 13, 2016. With
respect to heritage considerations on the subject lands, staff have no objections as the
building plans have been reviewed and approved by the Heritage Advisory Committee.

Pianning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meet the
four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore staff
have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application File: MV-2017-02(A-D)

(Gery).

K:\Planning & Building Services\GOW\CouncilComm\StatfReports\COAWariances\2017 Reports\MV-2017-02, (Gery), 74 Centre Street - JH -
front yard, front porch, lot coverage.docx
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= L4G 6J1 Infrastructure & Environmental
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Youre i Good Company www.aurora.ca
Date: January 26, 2017 File No. MV-2017-02A-D
To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer
Re: Application for Minor Variance
Gery

74 Centre Street

Infrastructure and Environmental Services Depantment has no concerns with this minor
variance application.

Sabir Husséfn,
Ext. 4378

F Vnlrastructre & Enviranmenial Services\PDBAEngPInDeviDesignDevRaviewiVariances\2017WV-2017-02A-D 74 Centrer St -Sh doc
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INTERNAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: February 9, 2017

TO: Justin Leung, Acting Committee Of Adjustment Secretary

FROM: Jim Tree, Manger of Parks

RE: MV-2017-02-A-D, 74 Centre Street

The proposed reduced setbacks and construction being contemplated for this property
may have significant impact on trees within the subject property and perhaps
neighboring property; however it is unclear from the supporting documentation exactly
where the trees are located in refation to the property lines

The subject property is located with the Towns Heritage District and as such it should
be noted that the revised Tree Protection By-law No. 5850-16 prohibits the damage to
or destruction of any Heritage Tree. All trees within the Heritage District are considered
Heritage Trees as defined by the By-law and in the event it is necessary to remove or
damage a Heritage tree there are several applicable provisions within By-law 5850-16
that shall apply include the following;.

(a) If a Tree subject to an Application is found by the Director to be a
Heritage Tree, the Director shall not issue a Permit unless the Injury,
Destruction or removal is approved by Council following a review by
the Town’s Heritage Advisory Committee.

In view of the above, we suggest the following recommended conditions of approval be
applicable to this application in the event that the application is approved

» That the owner is required to provide an Evaluation Report prepared by a
Certified Arborist or Professional Registered Forester outlining all aspecls of the
impacts that this proposal will have on existing and current remaining vegetation,
both on or in the vicinity of the subject property The report shall include
recommendations and an action plan on the mitigation of negative effects to
vegetation , during and post construction periods as well as measures aimed at
tree health care and protection for all trees directly affected by the project both
within and adjacent to the subject property
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Should it be determined by the Arborist /Forester that trees and vegetation
warrants preservation and protection then the report shall include a schedule of
monitoring the ongoing site work through a series of scheduled site visits by the
Arborist / Forester during and post construction to ensure the vegetation
preservation measures remain in compliance throughout the project, each site
Visit to be documented and any resulting action items required by the Arborist
/Forester shall be implemented and confirmed on site forthwith by the Arborist
/Forester following each visit.

The owner shall agree to provide financial securities based on the total value of
the Tree Compensation evaluation and all Arboriculture works as defined by the
Town and the Owners Arborist/ Forester. To the satisfaction of the Director of
Parks and Recreation.

The owner may be required to provide vegetation compensation and a replanting
plan in accordance with the Town of Aurora TREE REMOVAL/PRUNING AND
COMPENSATION POLICY to the satisfaction of the Direction of Parks and
Recreation as compensation for trees removed to facilitate construction.
Compensation planting shall be completed prior to release of the financial
securities.

The owner shall agree to comply with the Aurora Tree Permit By-law # 5850-16-
prior to the removal of any trees on the property.

All of the above shall be included as terms and conditions in a Letter of Undertaking
with the Town of Aurora.to guarantee compliance with the Conditions of Approval
and all related site works

Jim Tree, Manager of Parks





Date:
Attention:
RE:

File No.:
Related Files:
Applicant:

Location

January 27" |, 2017
Justin Leung
Request for Comments

MV-2017-02A-D

GERY
74 Centre Street

Stre





Power COMMENTS:
Stream =

l:' We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections to its approval
x We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the
z following comments (attached below)

D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Appheation and have the following concerns (attached below)

PowerStream has recgived and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review, however, does not imply
any approval of the project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintzin minimum
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable
standards, codes and acts referenced.

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with PowerStream making the work
area safe. All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of PowerStream’s cost for any relocation work.

References:
«  Ontario Electrical Safety Code, [atest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings)
Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)
Ontario Building Cade, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)
PowerStream (Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4), attached
Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact:

Mr. Stephen Cranley

Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297

Fax: 905-532-4401

E-mall; stephen.cranley@powerstream ca






Power Construction Standard 03-1
Stream
FOLR CUREINT CONNESTION
SYSTEM VOLTAGE
LOCATION OF WIRES, LSPAN GUYS AND UP TO 600V |4.16/2.4kV TO
S IR OMMUNICATIONS AND 27.6/16kY 44KV
WIRES NEUTRAL | (SEE NOTE 1)
MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES (SEE NOTE 2)
OVER OR ALONGSIDE ROADS,
DRIVEWAYS OR LANDS 442em 442cm 480em 520cm
ACCESSIBLE TO VEHICLES
OVER GROUND ACCESSIBLE
TO PEDESTRIANS AND 250cm 310cm 340em 370cm
BICYCLES ONLY
ABR? !\II!Eng ngogQFSRASI !I!LQ;T 730em 730em 760em 8t0cm

ATTACHMENF HEIGHT

WIRE /CABLE /
CONDUCTOR

AYTACHMENT HEIGHT

=GRADE DIFF.

1_+CGRADE DiFF,

MINIMUM ATTACHMENT HEIGHT = MAXIMUM SAG

+ MINIMUM YERTICAL CLEARANCE (FROM ABOVE TABLE)

i+ GRADE DIFFERENCE

+ 0.3m (VEHICLE OR RAILWAY LOCATION)
+ SNOW DEPTH (PEDESTRIAN LOGCATION, SEE NOTE 3}

NOTES:

1. gl;gTEIlI:JLTIGROUNDED SYSTEM NEUTRAL HAS THE SAME CLEARANCE AS THE GO0V

2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES IN THE ABOVE TABLE ARE UNDER MAXIMUM_$AG

CONDITIONS.

3. REFER TO CSA STANDARD €22.3 No.1, ANNEX D FOR LOCAL SNOW DEPTH VALUES. £

4. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA STANDARD €22.3.

MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCES OF
WIRES, CABLES AND CONDUCTORS

ABOVE GROUND OR RAILS

ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010-bEC-24 REVISION NO: R REVISION DATE: 2012-IAN-0¢

CONVERSION TABLE

TMPERIAL

METRIC | (aPPROX)
A10ecm 27'-0°
7560cm 25'=4"
730em 24'=4"
$20cm 17 =4"
480em 16'-D"
A&d42ecm 15'=5%
370cm 12'=4"
40cm 11°=4"
310em 10°-4"
250em B’ -4"

REFERENCES
SAGS AND TENSIONS | SECTION 02

Certificate of Appruval
This construction Standand mects the safey
requirements of Section 4 of Regularion 2204

los Croziev, P.Eng. 200 2-TAN-OD
Name Date
P.Eng. Approval By: Joe Croziey






Power < Construction Standard 03-4

Stream
TOUR CLRRINT COMNICTION
. T T ]
B SCH Uk o £T
‘\QQ_ /"Y" nYu
QQG/ l -xu_l
&7 |
N E‘I—"x"—-—
/ r~ '
(]
I y, o g I |
u J
= |
21 :
Z e I AR |
S
& Ji
| " " |
| |
MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARNACE MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE
UNDER MAXIMUM SWING CONDITIONS | UNDER MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG CONODITIONS
VOLTAGE DIMENSION "X" DIMENSION "Y"
{SEE NOTES 1, 3 & 4) (SEE NOTES 1, 2, 4 & 5)
0-600Y AND HEUTRAL 100cm 250cm
4.16/2.4 TO 44k¥ 300em 4B80cm
NOTES

1. UNDER HO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A CONDUCTOR BE PERMITTED TO PENETRATE THE
ENVELOPE SHOWN BY THE DOTTED LINE.

2. THE VERTICAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM DESIGN SAG.

3. THE HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES ARE UNDER CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM SWING. WHERE THE
CONDUCTOR SWING IS NOT KMOWN A HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE OF 4B0CM SHALL BE USED.

4. BUILOINGS THAT EXCEED 3 STOREYS OR 15M IN HEIGHT, THE MINIMUM HORIZONTAL
CLEARANCE OF THE SECONDARY CONDUCTORS SHOULD BE INCREASED TO 300cm WHERE IT
1S NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE RAISING OF LADDERS BY LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENTS.

3. IN SITUATIONS SUCH AS MULTI-LEVEL GARAGES, WHERE ROOFS ARE NORMALLY USED BY
;EI':SLENASP PA&D VEHICLES, THE YERTICAL CLEARANCES OF FOWERSTREAM STANDARD 03-1

€. DISTRIBUTION LINES CONSTRUCTED NEAR BUILDINGS SHALL BE BUILT TO AVOID OVERHANG
WHEREVER POSSIBLE. WHERE LINES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED OVER OR ADJACENT TO
BUILDINGS THE APPUCABLE HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL CLEARANCES SHALL 8E AT
CONDITIONS OF MAXIMUM CONDUCTOR SWING AND MAXIMUM SAG. THE ABOVE CLEARANCES

ARE DESIGNED TO PREVENT PERSONS ON OR IN BUILDINGS AS WELL AS EXTERNAL CONVERSION TABLE
MACHINERY USED IN CONJUCTION WITH A BUILDING TG COME IN CONTACT WITH —NLIRIC | IMPERGAL
CONDUCTORS. EFFORTS SHOULD BE MADE TO INCREASE THESE CLEARANCES WHERE (APPROX)
POSSIBLE, DerO
480em 16’=0
7. ALL CLEARANCES ARE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA €22.3 NO.1-06 (TABLE-9). 300em 10°=0"
250cm B'—4"
100em 3°=d”

MINIMUM VERTICAL & HORIZONTAL CLEARANCES

Centificate of Approval
Thit conttrictcon Standaed mzeld the tafety
requirementy of Section 4 of R=puilation 22704

Drbbie Dadward, P.Eng 2010-MAY-08

OF CONDUCTORS FROM BUILDINGS OR OTHER
PERMANENT STRUCTURES (CONDUCTORS NOT
ATTACHED TO BUILDINGS) Namme Dus

PEng. Approval By 3. Sadivant
ORIGINAL ISSUE DATE: 2010-MAY—0S REVISION NO: REVISION DATE: 4 i
Haﬂ;’hﬂﬂﬂ srchir Canlys Bt Tts e e Al Senln TUSOWMG 1= BC Mey L SO0 g, W, [3=TF"N











Leung, Justin

From: Hurst, Gabrielle <Gabrielle.Hurst@york.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2017 11:18 AM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: MV-2017-01, 39 Beechbrooke Way, MV-2017-02, 74 Centre Street, Minor Variance,
Aurora

Attachments: MV-2017-01 application package.pdf; MV-2017-02 application package.pdf

Good Morning Justin,
The Regional Municipality of York has completed its review of the above Minor Variance applications and has no

objection.
Regards,

Gabhriclle

Gabrielle Hurst, MCIP. RPP. C.Tech | Programs and Process Improvement Section | Planning and
Economic Development Branch | Corporate Services

The Regional Municipality of York | 17250 Yonge Street | Newmarket, ON L3Y 621

O 1-877-464-9675 ext. 71538 | gabrielle.hurst@york.ca | www.york.ca/developmentservices Our Values: Integrity,
Commitment, Accountability, Respect, Excellence

From: JLeung@aurora.ca [mailto:Jieung@aurora.ca)
Sent: Thursday, January 19, 2017 10:04 AM

To: jmcdonald@cyfs.ca; Development Services; MRamunno@aurora.ca; gletman@aurora.ca; jiree@aurora.ca;
ABazar@aurora.ca; KSethi@aurora.ca; jvanscheyndel@aurora.ca; AMihail@aurora.ca; PPalombi@aurora.ca
Subject: February 9 COA Application Packages

In accordance with Planning and Building Services electronic circulation procedures, attached are the following
Committee of Adjustment (COA) Application packages to be heard at the February 9 COA meeting:

MV-2017-01 - Montesanti - 39 Beechbrooke Way
MV-2017-02 - Gery - 74 Centre Street

Justin Leung
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment/Planning Technician

Planning & Building Services
Development Planning Division
Committee of Adjustment Section
Town of Aurora

100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1

Phone: 905-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736





